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Wesley Homes Bradley Park PH2 – Retaining Wall 

(PERMIT APP# PRRWF20250002) 
Puyallup, WA 

April 11, 2025 

 

City of Puyallup – Permit Center 

Building Division 

Stan Kinnear, Yianni Charitou, Mark Higginson, Chris Beale, David Drake 

 

Architect: InSite Architects 

 1000 University Avenue West, Suite 130 / St. Paul, MN  55104 

 Phone 952.412.5546 

 

Owner:   Wesley Homes 

 

 
Dear Sirs -  

 

Please see responses to the following: 

PERMIT REVIEW CORRECTION LETTER – dated January 31, 2025 

BUILDING REVIEW: 

- Footings will be on the northern portion lot.  Per the geo report this portion of the lot has 

significant organic fill that overlays the native soil.  Review soils report and revise details as 

necessary.  Geo engineer provides a path of either pipe piles or ground improvements. 

Detail the path that will be used on the plans. 

• Please see attached letter from the Structural Engineer.  Also attached is the Revised 

Design Slope Stability Assessment report from 12.5.2024 for convenience of review. 

 

ENGINEERING & ENGINEERING CIVIL REVIEW: 

Note: Since initial review of this submittal, civil has submitted a PCR revising their plans to match 

the updated Care Center.  If not already received before this submittal, another update is 

forthcoming that will match this submittal for the retaining walls.   

 

- The retaining wall building permit site plan must match the approved civil site plan.  Since 

there was a significant change to the building footprint that impacts storm drainage, utility 

crossings, and other civil components, a formal Plan Change Request (PCR) is required for 

civil construction permit PRCCP20231028.  Please email the new civil plans and PCR form to 

the City's development engineer assigned to the civil permit.     

PRRWF20250002
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The Engineering review on the retaining wall building permit cannot be approved until the 

civil permit PCR is approved first since the two permits must match.  It is the applicant's 

responsibility to coordinate the next building permit submission with the approval of the 

PCR to avoid redundant reviews and permit fees.  [SITE PLAN, sheet A0.1] 

• See initial comments above. 

- The proposed project includes several retaining walls.  Include the building permit number 

for each retaining wall in the individual callouts.  [SITE PLAN, sheet A0.1]  

• This permit application is only for the north wall at the Care Center. 

- Provide a drainage plan for the proposed retaining wall.  Indicate how the retaining wall 

footing drain will connect to the site's storm system.  [SITE PLAN, sheet A0.1] 

• The footing drains are connecting to a dispersion trench - See Civil’s Utility Plan. 

- Provide a section detail of the retaining wall depicting the 8" SD pipe crossing from CO#71 

to CB#3.  [SITE PLAN, sheet A0.1] 

• This condition no longer exists. 

- In accordance with City site plan standards, include a utility overlay on the architectural 

site plan.  [SITE PLAN, sheet A0.1]  

• See Civil Utility Plan. 

 

PLANNING REVIEW: 

What is the exposed face height of the retaining wall? The structural plans are not clear, 

they only appear to show top of wall elevations. 

• Exposed wall heights are shown in the circle on the Civil sheet.  The heights have greatly 

changed becoming shorter not only in height by more than half, but also in length.  

Will the retaining wall construction require disturbance and replanting of the averaged 

wetland buffer at the time this wall is constructed? The construction plan sheets need to 

show area of disturbance to the site and the limits of the area of work since the construction 

will occur adjacent to a wetland buffer area.  

• Per the Contractor, with the reduced wall heights and regrading, a 5’ wide area is needed 

adjacent to the face of wall for construction.  This area is shown on the architectural site 

plans in addition to area needed for regrading and installation of the dispersion trench by 

Civil. To be sure the wetland buffer remains undisturbed, we have revised the extents of 

the 2023 averaging area.  This revised area is shown on both architectural and civil site 

plans.  The wetland geologist has also included a new figure to supplement Attachment B 

of the January 19, 2024 buffer averaging plan. 

 

FIRE REVIEW: 

The retaining wall does not show the required path that was approved during the Civils. This 

is a fire fighter path that was a continuation of the existing path that is required to extend 

around the new addition. Resubmit with the required path for review. 

• The continuation of the fire path has been updated, please see revised A0.1. 

 



  Wesley BP2 Retaining Walls 

  Permit Response 1 

  04.11.2025 ▪  Page 3 of 3   

 

1000 University Avenue West  Suite 130 ▪ St Paul, Minnesota  55104 ▪ 612.252.4820  ▪ insitearchitect.com 

 

 

 

 

 
Sincerely,       

inJsite architects 

 

Jill D. Krance, AIA, LEED AP 

Partner  

Mobile: 952-412-5546 
Direct:  612-252-4822    

 
Cc:  

Kevin Anderson, Wesley 

Anthony Mizin, Walsh Construction 

Steve Nornes, Senior Housing Partners 

  

 

 

Attachments: 

Wetland Buffer Avg-Layout_Updated 040925.pdf 

Structural Letter – 20250326 Ltr (Resp-Puyallup-Site Walls Rev1) 

12-5-2024 Revised Design Slope Stability Assessment 
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Civil Engineers 

 
 
Structural Engineers 

 
 
Landscape Architects 

 
 
Community Planners 

 
 
Land Surveyors 

 
 
Neighbors 

T A C O M A  
 

2215 North 30th Street 

Suite 300 

Tacoma, WA   98403-3350 

253.383.2422 TEL 

 
www.ahbl.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 26, 2025 
 
 
 
City of Puyallup 
Building Division 
333 South Meridian 
Puyallup, WA 98371 
 
 
Project: Wesley Bradley Park Phase II, AHBL No. 2220236.20 
Subject: Response to Comments dated January 31, 2025 
 
 
Dear Building Division: 

This letter is in response to your comment dated January 31, 2025, regarding the above 
referenced project. The comment is included below (verbatim) for your reference and our 
response is shown in bold after the comment. 

Building Review – Stan Kinnear 

1. Footings will be on the northern portion lot. Per the geo report this portion of the lot has 
significant organic fill that overlays the native soil. Review soils report and revise details 
as necessary. Geo engineer provide a path of either pipe piles or ground improvements. 
Detail the path that will be used on the plans. 

Response:  Refer to updated plan for note to remove and replace the existing fill 
soils with structural fill per the geotechnical report. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (253) 383-2422. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kyle Gysler, PE 
Senior Project Engineer 
 
KG/lsk 
 
c: Drew McEachern - AHBL 
 
Q:\2022\2220236\WORDPROC\Letters\20250326 Ltr (Resp-Puyallup-Site Walls Rev1) 2220236.20.docx 
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